
       Winnebago County Board 
       Regular Adjourned Meeting 
       Thursday, December 21, 2017 
 

 

A M E N D E D   A G E N D A 
 
 
Call to Order ------------------------------------------CHAIRMAN FRANK HANEY 
 
  
Agenda Changes--------------------------------------CHAIRMAN FRANK HANEY 
 
Under Public Participation 
 
Please Add: 
 Rev. Derrick Shelby -     Taxes       -CON 
 
Under Presentation 
 
Please Remove: 
 Judge Rosemary Collins 
 
Under Chairman’s Report 
 
Please Add: 
 Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Update/Opportunities 
 

  
        

Roll Call-----------------------------------COUNTY CLERK, MARGIE MULLINS 
 
 
Invocation -------------------------------------------------------------------D. FIDUCCIA 
                
 

Awards, Presentations and/or Proclamations and Public 
Participation 

 
Awards -    None 
 
Presentations   -    “Domestic Violence Grant Update” – Presented by     

Judge Rosemary Collins 



  
 
Proclamations   -    Recognizing Angel Martinez 

 
Public Participation     -    Rev. Derrick Shelby   - Taxes  - CON 
 
 
 
 
Minutes 
 
“May I Please Have a Motion to Approve the Minutes from the November 21, 
2017 Meeting and to Layover the Minutes from the December 7, 2017 
Meeting. 
 
Announcements & Communications-------------------MARGIE MULLINS 
 
“The Items Listed Below Were Received as Correspondence” 
Chairman Haney To Be “PLACED ON FILE”. 
 
1. County Clerk Mullins received from the United States Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission the following: 
 
A. Federal Register / Vol. 82, No. 232 / Tuesday, December 5, 2017 / Notices  

(Received 12-8-17) 
 
B. Letter to the Petitioners on the Enclosed List regarding the Final Director’s 

Decision Under 10 CFR 2.206.  (Received 12-14-17) 
 
C. Summary of December 7, 2017, Meeting with Exelon Generation Company, 

LLC on its Planned Fleet License Amendment Request to Revise the 
Minimum Staffing Requirements for Emergency Response (EPID L-2017-
LRM-0055)  (Received 12-18-17) 

 
D. Byron Station, Units 1 and 2-NRC Inspection Report 05000454/2017010 and 

05000455/2017010.  (Received 12-19-17) 
 
E. Federal Register / Vol. 82, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 19, 2017 / Notices 

(Received 12-19-17) 
 

2. County Clerk Mullins received from Chief Deputy Winnebago County Treasurer 
Theresa Grennan the Investment Report for December 2017. 

 
3. County Clerk Mullins received from Comcast a letter regarding updated personnel 

information.  
 



4. County Clerk Mullins received from Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Notice of Application for Permit to Manage Waste.  Description of Project:  
Application requesting to modify the permitted processing area locations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

GO TO REGULAR AGENDA 
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REVISED 
12/19/17 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD  
AGENDA 

 
Winnebago County Courthouse 

400 West State Street ~ Rockford, IL 61101 
County Board Room ~ 8th Floor 

 
Thursday, December 21, 2017 

6:00 p.m. 
 

Awards, Proclamations, Presentations, Public Hearings, and Public Participation  
• Awards – None 
• Presentations – “Domestic Violence Grant Update” – Presented by Judge Rosemary Collins 
• Proclamation – Recognizing Angel Martinez 

 
Board Member Correspondence 
 
Chairman’s Report 

• Fiscal Year 2017 Major Revenue Update 
 
Consent Agenda 

• Raffle Report 
• Bills 

 
Standing Committee Reports 
 

1. Finance Committee – Ted Biondo, Committee Chairman 
A. Committee Report 
B. Resolution Authorizing the Settlement of Pending Litigation 
C. Resolution Adopting Rules and Procedures for Finance Committee Budget 

Hearings 
D. Resolution Authorizing County Contribution for State’s Attorneys’ Appellate 

Prosecutor’s Program 
 

2. Zoning Committee – Jim Webster, Committee Chairman 
A. Planning and/or Zoning Requests:  NONE 
B. Committee Report 

 
3. Economic Development Committee – Fred Wescott, Committee Chairman 

A. Committee Report 
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4. Operations & Administrative Committee – Gary Jury, Committee Chairman 
A. Committee Report 
B. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Renewal Agreement with Sun Life 

Financial for Stop Loss Specific and Aggregate Coverage on the Self-Insured Co-
Pay/POS, PPO, and HDHP Medical Plans 

C. Resolution Awarding Proposal for Telecommunications Line and Service Audit 
D. Resolution Authorizing the Administrator of River Bluff Nursing Home to Renew 

Agreements for Nursing Services 
 

5. Public Works Committee – Dave Kelley, Committee Chairman 
A. Committee Report 

 
6. Public Safety Committee – Dave Fiduccia, Committee Chairman 

A. Committee Report  
 
Ad Hoc Committees 
 

Government Affairs & Strategic Planning Committee – Eli Nicolosi, Committee 
Chairman 
A. Committee Report 
 

Unfinished Business 
 
New Business 
 
Appointment(s): 
 
North Park Fire Protection District 
December 1, 2017 – November 30, 2020 
Jeff Vaughan 
 
Adjournment    

Next Meeting: Thursday, January 11, 2018 

 





 

CHAIRMAN’S 
REPORT 



FY2017 Monthly Variance Cumulative

FY2017 and Percentage Variance

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted) (Compared to Prior Year) Amount %

October 562,110           567,824           610,898           523,673           (87,225)                                 ‐14.28% (87,225)                 ‐14.28%

November 372,166           382,823           402,801           351,478           (51,323)                                 ‐12.74% (138,548)               ‐13.67%

December 297,058           287,859           315,017           318,430           3,413                                     1.08% (135,135)               ‐10.17%

January 550,102           487,729           591,064           514,832           (76,232)                                 ‐12.90% (211,367)               ‐11.01%

February 583,799           727,694           646,808           595,437           (51,371)                                 ‐7.94% (262,738)               ‐10.24%

March 333,441           317,455           374,458           311,655           (62,803)                                 ‐16.77% (325,541)               ‐11.07%

April 583,093           648,726           579,406           601,018           21,612                                  3.73% (303,929)               ‐8.63%

May 904,946           1,073,258        816,664           802,474           (14,190)                                 ‐1.74% (318,119)               ‐7.33%

June 337,066           445,707           390,368           415,014           24,646                                  6.31% (293,473)               ‐6.21%

July 557,854           628,866           557,120           549,012           (8,108)                                   ‐1.46% (301,581)               ‐5.71%

August 325,428           364,942           324,433           262,371           (62,062)                                 ‐19.13% (363,643)               ‐6.48%

September 318,234           347,586           354,377           309,472           (44,905)                                 ‐12.67% (408,548)               ‐6.85%

Gross revenue 5,725,297        6,280,469        5,963,414        5,554,866        (408,548)                              

Debt service transfers (1,451,500)      (1,758,000)      (1,892,062)      (2,086,086)     

Net revenue 4,273,797        4,522,469        4,071,352        3,468,780        4,398,000       Budget vs. Prior Year 326,648    (929,220)               Under budget

FY2017

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted)

October 109,974           94,695             88,655             91,349             2,694                                     3.04% 2,694                    3.04%

November 96,273             96,075             82,110             88,695             6,585                                     8.02% 9,279                    5.43%

December 101,259           103,212           101,371           97,443             (3,928)                                   ‐3.87% 5,351                    1.97%

January 80,457             66,694             60,188             74,404             14,216                                  23.62% 19,567                  5.89%

February 76,537             49,846             60,403             60,774             371                                        0.61% 19,938                  5.08%

March 90,648             76,798             126,933           78,883             (48,050)                                 ‐37.85% (28,112)                 ‐5.41%

April 99,948             91,867             87,111             85,379             (1,732)                                   ‐1.99% (29,844)                 ‐4.92%

May 118,005           99,775             107,013           107,249           236                                        0.22% (29,608)                 ‐4.15%

June 109,119           95,054             99,918             101,380           1,462                                     1.46% (28,146)                 ‐3.46%

July 100,759           97,768             85,228             93,722             8,494                                     9.97% (19,652)                 ‐2.19%

August 93,959             86,032             87,778             101,404           13,626                                  15.52% (6,026)                   ‐0.67%

September 97,677             88,838             86,683             107,385           20,702                                  23.88% 14,676                  1.63%

Gross revenue 1,174,615        1,046,654        1,073,391        1,088,067        1,103,000       14,676                                 

Budget vs. Prior Year 29,609       (14,933)                 Under budget

FY2017

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted)

October 638,976           685,205           678,143           656,145           (21,998)                                 ‐3.24% (21,998)                 ‐3.24%

November 652,003           672,865           668,267           671,794           3,527                                     0.53% (18,471)                 ‐1.37%

December 754,702           789,367           778,317           797,510           19,193                                  2.47% 722                       0.03%

January 529,950           555,076           543,117           563,850           20,733                                  3.82% 21,455                  0.80%

February 604,562           579,186           618,824           588,370           (30,454)                                 ‐4.92% (8,999)                   ‐0.27%

March 689,850           677,492           699,951           692,773           (7,178)                                   ‐1.03% (16,177)                 ‐0.41%

April 679,572           655,577           657,898           677,230           19,332                                  2.94% 3,155                    0.07%

May 722,119           710,092           706,256           711,929           5,673                                     0.80% 8,828                    0.16%

June 728,418           723,715           720,978           737,950           16,972                                  2.35% 25,800                  0.42%

July 706,617           693,346           677,356           710,915           33,559                                  4.95% 59,359                  0.88%

August 700,441           701,990           691,899           705,701           13,802                                  1.99% 73,161                  1.08%

September 691,141           675,220           665,785           699,811           34,026                                  5.11% 107,187                1.59%

Gross revenue 8,098,351        8,119,131        8,106,791        8,213,978        8,226,000       107,187                               

Debt service transfers (321,966)          (317,225)          Budget vs. Prior Year 119,209    (12,022)                 Under budget

Net revenue 8,098,351        8,119,131        7,784,825        7,896,753       

(Compared to Prior Year) Amount

FY2017 Monthly Variance Cumulative

and Percentage Variance

FY2017 Monthly Variance Cumulative

and Percentage Variance

(Compared to Prior Year) Amount

Income Tax

1% Sales Tax

.025% Sales Tax



FY2017

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted)

October 91,034             107,417           115,775           125,732           9,957                                     8.60% 9,957                    8.60%

November 85,702             102,122           114,903           122,070           7,167                                     6.24% 17,124                  7.42%

December 134,842           154,792           164,311           189,690           25,379                                  15.45% 42,503                  10.76%

January 71,500             54,765             100,952           109,580           8,628                                     8.55% 51,131                  10.31%

February 70,192             106,892           102,905           103,126           221                                        0.21% 51,352                  8.58%

March 92,674             112,701           120,921           134,107           13,186                                  10.90% 64,538                  8.97%

April 85,434             110,626           117,779           115,164           (2,615)                                   ‐2.22% 61,923                  7.39%

May 90,772             105,737           114,607           116,031           1,424                                     1.24% 63,347                  6.65%

June 101,319           118,856           129,260           122,726           (6,534)                                   ‐5.05% 56,813                  5.25%

July 86,396             110,197           102,873           117,494           14,621                                  14.21% 71,434                  6.69%

August 93,564             100,694           112,148           124,953           12,805                                  11.42% 84,239                  7.90%

September 113,530           116,596           115,284           131,683           16,399                                  14.22% 100,638                9.90%

Gross revenue 1,116,959        1,301,395        1,411,718        1,512,356        1,440,000       100,638                               

Budget vs. Prior Year 28,282       72,356                  Over budget

FY2017

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted)

October 254,354           224,008           216,798           214,599           (2,199)                                   ‐1.01% (2,199)                   ‐1.01%

November

December 860,908           746,681           705,822           797,541           91,719                                  12.99% 89,520                  9.70%

January 255,492           213,158           283,475           512,318           228,843                                80.73% 318,363                26.40%

February

March 1,141,853        1,304,566        1,009,526        1,305,065        295,539                                29.28% 613,902                27.71%

April 842,739           1,074,860        815,630           840,460           24,830                                  3.04% 638,732                21.07%

May

June 849,059           883,024           886,666           859,437           (27,229)                                 ‐3.07% 611,503                15.61%

July 91,329             119,004           103,221           39,626             (63,595)                                 ‐61.61% 547,908                13.63%

August

September 841,568           887,665           806,480           586,716           (219,764)                               ‐27.25% 328,144                6.80%

Gross revenue 5,137,302        5,452,966        4,827,618        5,155,762        4,450,000       328,144                               

Budget vs. Prior Year (377,618)   705,762                Over budget

FY2017 Monthly Variance Cumulative

FY2017 and Percentage Variance

Month FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 (Budgeted) (Compared to Prior Year) Amount %

October 2,211,644        2,316,568        2,291,633        2,213,085        (78,548)                                 ‐3.43% (78,548)                 ‐3.43%

November 2,273,019        2,339,078        2,291,433        2,285,525        (5,908)                                   ‐0.26% (84,456)                 ‐1.84%

December 2,723,858        2,776,249        2,748,129        2,813,609        65,480                                  2.38% (18,976)                 ‐0.26%

January 1,858,687        1,879,145        1,833,995        1,909,505        75,510                                  4.12% 56,534                  0.62%

February 2,015,686        1,924,863        2,020,299        1,936,307        (83,992)                                 ‐4.16% (27,458)                 ‐0.25%

March 2,289,157        2,253,153        2,323,176        2,292,849        (30,327)                                 ‐1.31% (57,785)                 ‐0.43%

April 2,237,088        2,182,741        2,171,762        2,268,777        97,015                                  4.47% 39,230                  0.25%

May 2,429,954        2,389,252        2,363,153        2,335,468        (27,685)                                 ‐1.17% 11,545                  0.06%

June 2,499,321        2,459,702        2,421,065        2,422,876        1,811                                     0.07% 13,356                  0.07%

July 2,367,686        2,307,935        2,233,920        2,328,735        94,815                                  4.24% 108,171                0.48%

August 2,344,463        2,320,396        2,280,457        2,297,223        16,766                                  0.74% 124,937                0.55%

September 2,356,740        2,255,969        2,256,925        2,322,461        65,536                                  2.90% 190,473                0.84%

Gross revenue 27,607,303      27,405,051      27,235,947      27,426,420      190,473                               

Debt service transfers (8,247,250)      (8,414,989)      (5,938,845)      (5,252,305)     

Net revenue 19,360,053      18,990,062      21,297,102      22,174,115      27,983,000     Budget vs. Prior Year 747,053    (556,580)               Under budget

7,338,391    

Cumulative

and Percentage Variance

Total major revenue used to fund debt service in fiscal year 2017

Use Tax

Replacement Tax

Public Safety Sales Tax

and Percentage Variance

(Compared to Prior Year) Amount

(Compared to Prior Year) Amount

FY2017 Monthly Variance Cumulative

FY2017 Monthly Variance



 

CONSENT 
AGENDA 











 

FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 



County Board Meeting 
December 21, 2017 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 of the  
 COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
Submitted by:  Finance Committee 
Sponsored by:  Ted Biondo, Chairman 
 
 2017 CR______ 
 
 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT 
 OF PENDING LITIGATION 
 
       

WHEREAS, Daniel L. Horton v. Winnebago County Sheriff’s Department, Case number 
2014 C 50194, is an action pending before the United States District Court, Northern District of 
Illinois, Western Division; and 
 

WHEREAS,  the Plaintiff therein has agreed to settle all claims he has against the 
Winnebago County Sheriff’s Department for the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00); 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee, after having reviewed the facts and circumstances 
of the aforementioned case and after having conferred with the Winnebago County State’s 
Attorney, through his assistants, has determined it is in the best interests of the citizens of 
Winnebago County to settle this case on the terms set forth above. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of 
Winnebago, Illinois that the Winnebago County State’s Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the 
